Oil-free compressor stations
with DürrTronic
Installation and operating instructions
1013100500L02
 19
01
V
00

Accessories for compressor stations
When ordering accessories, always
quote the type designation (e.g.: WA-
038C1/1013200001) and the serial num-
ber.
Spare parts / accessories
Pressure reducer
Quick-release coupling
(art. no. 9000-312-03)
Hose adapter pieces for SW 10
(art. no. 9000-312-06)
Hose adapter pieces for SW 6
(art. no. 9000-311-46)
3.4	 Wear parts and replacement
parts
Spare parts for compressor station with
membrane-drying unit
When ordering spare parts, always quote
the type designation (e.g. WA-
038C1/1013200001) and the serial num-
ber.
Item no. Spare parts for the compressor
station
1 Compressor unit
2 Vessel without stopper
3 Pressure switch
4 Start-up solenoid valve
5 Condensate solenoid valve
7 Pressure hose
8 Air intake filter, complete
Air intake filter cartridge
9 Pressure gauge
10 Safety Valve
11 Vibration damper
12 Condenser
15 Air evacuation hose
- Quick-release coupling
(art. no. 9000-312-03)
- Seal
- Complete control gear
- Power cord
EN
10� 1013100500L02  1901V001
Product description
5	 Pressure tank
5.1	 Overview
Pressure vessels from Behälter-Werk Burgau GmbH are installed in the units.
The instructions for use given below apply to the following types of pressure vessel:
 Type Pressure1) Vessel2) APP3) c4) Remark5)
316033 / 0834-000-010 PS 8 bar V 3 l A c = 1.0 mm 2
316053 / 0654-0900 PS 8 bar V 3 l A c = 1.0 mm 2
316030 / 0833-320-60 PS 11 bar V 10 l A c = 1.0 mm 4; 5
316034 / 5430-200-51 PS 10 bar V 25 l B c = 0 mm 1; 6
316016 / 4220-200-50 PS 10 bar V 55 l A c = 1.0 mm 3; 5
235791 /5450-200-90 PS 11 bar V 90 l A c = 1.0 mm 4
For serial number and build year refer to the labelling on the vessel.
1)Pressure Maximum operating pressure PS in bar
2)Vessel Vessel volume V in litres
3)Application (APP) A = Pressure vessel for compressors
B = Pressure vessel for stationary systems
4)Corrosion allowance c in mm
Maximum tempera-
ture
 +100°C
Minimum temperature  -10°C
Medium Air/nitrogen
5)Remark 1: The vessel is capable of sustained operation within a pressure fluctua-
tion range of
1.6bar (10% PS).
2: The vessel is capable of sustained operation within a pressure fluctua-
tion range of
1.6bar (20% PS).
3: The vessel is capable of sustained operation within a pressure fluctua-
tion range of
2.0bar (20% PS).
4: The vessel is capable of sustained operation within a pressure fluctua-
tion range of
2.2bar (20% PS).
5: The wall thicknesses must not be less than 2 mm.
6: The condensate must be drained at internal pressure in accordance
with the operating instructions.
Applied standards EN 286-1:1998